Public Document Pack

Finance SubCommittee
Tuesday 7 June 2022 at 2.00 pm
To be held in the Town Hall,
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillor Bryan Lodge
Councillor Zahira Naz
Councillor Mike Levery
Councillor Maroof Raouf
Councillor Mike Chaplin
Councillor Marieanne Elliot
Councillor Ben Miskell
Councillor Shaffaq Mohammed
Councillor Joe Otten

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING
The Finance Sub-Committee is established as a sub-committee of the Strategy and
Resources Policy Committee.
It can take decisions in respect of the following Finance and Property matters which
are otherwise reserved to the Strategy and Resources Policy Committee:
a. Strategic financial overview
b. Property decisions
c. Accountable Body decisions
d. Corporate Revenue and Capital monitoring and capital allocations
Meetings are chaired by the Sub-Committee’s Co-Chairs - Councillors Lodge and
Naz.
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy
Committee and Sub-Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the
direction of the Chair. Please see the Finance Sub-Committee webpage or contact
Democratic Services for further information regarding public questions and petitions
and details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at
council meetings.
Policy and Sub-Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes
the Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be
asked to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.
Meetings of the Sub-Committee have to be held as physical meetings. If you would
like to attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the Foyer at the Town
Hall where you will be directed to the meeting room. However, it would be
appreciated if you could register to attend, in advance of the meeting, by
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk, as this will assist with the management of
attendance at the meeting. The meeting rooms in the Town Hall have a limited
capacity. We are unable to guarantee entrance to the meeting room for observers,
as priority will be given to registered speakers and those that have registered to
attend.
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website.
If you wish to attend a meeting and ask a question or present a petition, you must
submit the question/petition in writing by 9.00 a.m. at least 2 clear days in advance of
the date of the meeting, by email to the following address:
committee@sheffield.gov.uk.

In order to ensure safe access and to protect all attendees, you will be
recommended to wear a face covering (unless you have an exemption) at all times
within the venue. Please do not attend the meeting if you have COVID-19 symptoms.
It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test
within two days of the meeting.
If you require any further information please email committee@sheffield.gov.uk.
FACILITIES
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. Access for people
with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the side to the main
Town Hall entrance.

FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
7 JUNE 2022
Order of Business
1.

Welcome and Housekeeping
The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline
basic housekeeping and fire safety arrangements.

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Exclusion of Press and Public
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to
exclude the press and public

4.

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business
to be considered at the meeting

5.

Public Questions and Petitions
To receive any questions or petitions from members of the
public

(Pages 5 - 8)

Formal Decisions
6.

Budget Monitoring, Financial Position and Budget
Timetable, Month 1, 2022/23
Report of the Executive Director, Resources

7.

Capital Approvals for Month 01 2022/23
Report of the Executive Director, Resources

Other Items
NOTE: The next meeting of Finance Sub-Committee will
be held on Tuesday 2 August 2022 at 2.00 pm

(Pages 9 - 30)

(To Follow)

Agenda Item 4
ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority,
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:


participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or
participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.



These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.
You must:



leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)
make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.
declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.



If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse o
[...]
grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.
To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.
Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 7

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 6
Report to Policy Committee
Author/Lead Officer of Report: Ryan Keyworth,
Director of Finance and Commercial Services
Tel: +44 114 474 1438
Report of:
Report to:
Date of Decision:
Subject:

Ryan Keyworth
Finance Sub-Committee
7 June 2022
Month 1 Monitoring, Financial Position and Budget
Timetable

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken?

Yes

No

X

Has appropriate consultation taken place?

Yes

No

X

Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken?

Yes

No

X

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

X

Purpose of Report:
This report brings the Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as
at Month 1 2022/23. The report also reports the proposed budget timetable for the
development of the 2023/24 budget.
Recommendations:
The Committee is recommended to:
1. Note the Council’s challenging financial position and the Month 1 position.
2. Note that each Policy Committee will receive detailed budget monitoring for their areas
of responsibility at their meetings in June 2022 and will also be advised of the budget
timetable including the requirement for each Policy Committee to plan to develop budget
proposals over the course of the summer
3. Note that the Strategy and Resources Committee was recommended at its 31 May 2022
meeting to “require any Policy Committee that is forecasting an overspend on their
budget to develop an action plan to address the overspend in-year and ask the Finance
Sub-Committee to monitor both the development of any required action plans and
delivery against them”

Background Papers:
2022/23 Revenue Budget

Policy Committee Report

Page 9

April 2022

Lead Officer to complete:1

I have consulted the relevant departments
in respect of any relevant implications
indicated on the Statutory and Council
Policy Checklist, and comments have
been incorporated / additional forms
completed / EIA completed, where
required.

Finance: Ryan Keyworth, Director of Finance and
Commercial Services
Legal: David Hollis, Assistant Director, Legal and
Governance
Equalities & Consultation: James Henderson,
Director of Policy, Performance and
Communications
Climate: n/a

Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and
the name of the officer consulted must be included above.
2

SLB member who approved
submission:

Ryan Keyworth

3

Committee Chair consulted:

Cllr Bryan Lodge

4

I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for
submission to the Committee by the SLB member indicated at 2. In addition, any additional
forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1.
Lead Officer Name:
Ryan Keyworth

Job Title:
Director of Finance and Commercial Services

Date: 26 May 2022

Page 10

Page 2 of 21

1.
1.1

PROPOSAL
Context

1.1.1

The Council is facing a challenging financial position. It is critical that all
Committees stay within the budgets that have been allocated to them by
Full Council

1.1.2

A specific recommendation to Council in the March 2022 budget report
supports this:
“d) To note that, if overspends against the agreed
[...]
provide funding to cover the current high rates of inflation, although there
are no indications from government on this and we would not expect to
get any confirmation until the Autumn Statement at the earliest.

1.5.2

We are working on the Medium Term Financial Analysis which will
provide our best estimate of the Council’s overall financial position for the
next few years. We normally produce this over the summer for
publication in the early Autumn, but this year, we are bringing it forward
to July because of the Council’s difficult financial position.

1.5.3

There is likely to be a significant budget gap to bridge for 2023/24
Possible 2023/24 Budget Gap
Use of Reserves in 2022/23 Budget
Current 2022/23 Forecast Overspend
One-offs being used in 2022/23
Ball-park inflationary / demand pressures
Expected Grant / Council Tax Increase
Potential Budget Gap

£m
15
19
4
?45?
(15)
68

1.6

2023/24 Budget Timetable

1.6.1

The high-level timetable for the 2023/24 budget has been structured
around the Committee timetable. This timetable will require significant
work from Policy Committees over the summer and will mean that budget
proposals from Committees will be reported during September.
Throughout
June 2022

Budget Monitoring and timetable Reports to Policy
Committees at Month 1 2022/23.

5 July 2022

Medium Term Financial Analysis to Strategy and Resources
Committee.
Strategy and Resources Committee sets Policy Committee
budget targets.

July –
September
2022

Policy Committees develop Revenue and Capital budget
proposals to address any cost or demand pressures within
the budget allocated by Strategy and Resources Committee.

Throughout
September
2022

Policy Committee meetings to formally set out how they are
going to deliver their budget – reporting the results of the
work done over the summer.

12 October
2022

Consolidated budget report based on individual Policy
Committee work to Strategy and Resources Committee.

Page 27

Page 19 of 21

Throughout
November
2022

Policy Committee meetings formally to sign-off budgets after
any changes from Strategy and Resources Committee in
October

5 December
2022

Overall budget formally signed off by Strategy and
Resources including the Housing Revenue Account Rent
setting report as part of the Housing Policy Committee’s
budget.

24 January
2023

Budget report formally approved by Strategy and Resources
with recommendations to Full Council

1st February
2023

Housing Revenue Account budget approved at Full Council,
together with the Rent Setting decision

1st March
2023

2023/24 Revenue and Capital Budgets to Full Council

2.
2.1

HOW DOES THIS DECISION CONTRIBUTE?
The recommendations in this report will ensure that the Council has a
robust budget process for 2023/24 and will ensure that each Policy
Committee undertakes any work required to both balance their 2022/23
budget and prepare for the 2023/24 budget.

3.
3.1

HAS THERE BEEN ANY CONSULTATION?
There has been no consultation on this report, however, it is anticipated
that the budget process itself will involve significant consultation as the
Policy Committees develop their budget proposals

4.
4.1
4.1.1

RISK ANALYSIS AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION
Equality Implications
There are no direct equality implications arising from this report. It is
expected that individual Committees will use equality impact analyses as
a basis for the development of their budget proposals in due course.

4.2
4.2.1

Financial and Commercial Implications
There are no direct financial implications from this report.

4.3
4.3.1

Legal Implications
Under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance
Officer of an authority is required to report on the following matters:
• the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of
determining its budget requirement for the forthcoming year; and
• the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves.

4.3.2

There is also a requirement for the authority to have regard to the report
of the Chief Finance Officer when making decisions on its budget
requirement and level of financial reserves.

4.3.3

By the law the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is
a financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income
will equal spend over the short- and medium-term. This can take into
account deliverable cost savings and/or local income growth strategies

Page 28

Page 20 of 21

as well as useable reserves. However, a budget will not be balanced
where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels and regard must be
had to any report of the Chief Finance Officer on the required level of
reserves under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which sets
obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves.
4.4
4.4.1

Climate Implications
There are no direct equality implications arising from this report. It is
expected that individual Committees will consider climate implications as
they develop their budget proposals in due course.

4.4
4.4.1

Other Implications
No direct implication

5.
5.1

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that
in-year income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were
considered.

Page 29

Page 21 of 21

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Finance Sub-Committee
Meeting held 7 June 2022
PRESENT:

Councillors Bryan Lodge (Co-Chair), Zahira Naz (Co-Chair),
Mike Levery (Deputy Chair), Maroof Raouf (Group Spokesperson),
Mike Chaplin, Marieanne Elliot, Shaffaq Mohammed and Joe Otten

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1
2.

There were no apologies for absence.
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

2.1
3.

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude
the public and press
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1
4.

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

4.1

No petitions or questions from members of the public had been
received.
BUDGET MONITORING, FINANCIAL POSITION AND BUDGET TIMETABLE,
MONTH 1, 2022/23

5.
5.1

This report brings the Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as
at Month 1 2022/23. The report also reports the proposed budget timetable for the
development of the 2023/24 budget

5.2

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Sub-Committee:(i) notes the Council’s challenging financial position and the Month 1 position;
(ii) notes that each Policy Committee will receive detailed budget monitoring for
their areas of responsibility at their meetings in June 2022 and will also be
advised of the budget timetable including the requirement for each Policy
Committee to plan to develop budget proposals over the course of the summer;
(iii) notes that the Strategy and Resources Committee agreed at its 31 May 2022
meeting to “require any Policy Committee that is forecasting an overspend on
their budget to develop an action plan to address the overspend in-year and ask
the Finance Sub-Committee to monitor both the development of any required
action plans and delivery against them”; and
(iv) requests that all Policy Committees give fresh consideration to any budget
saving proposals that were submitted as part of last year’s budget process, but
not taken forward.

Meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 7.06.2022

5.3

Reasons for Decision

5.3.1

Under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance Officer of
an authority is required to report on the following matters:
• the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of determining its budget
requirement for the forthcoming year; and
• the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves.

5.3.2

There is also a requirement for the authority to have regard to the report of the
Chief Finance Officer when making decisions on its budget requirement and level
of financial reserves.

5.3.3

By the law the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is a financial
plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income will equal spend over
the short- and medium-term. This can take into account deliverable cost savings
and/or local income growth strategies as well as useable reserves. However, a
budget will not be balanced where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels
and regard must be had to any report of the Chief Finance Officer on the required
level of reserves under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which sets
obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves.

5.4

Alternatives Considered and Rejected

5.4.1

The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year
income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered.
CAPITAL APPROVALS FOR MONTH 01 2022/23

6.
6.1

The report provides details of proposed changes to the existing Capital
Programme relating to other committees, new additions in relation to Strategy and
Resources Committee and one urgent new approval in relation to Education,
Children & Families Committee as brought forward in Month 01 2020/21.

6.2

In addition, the report provides details of the changes to the capital programme
required as part of the year end close down process requiring formal ratification

6.3

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Sub-Committee:(i) approves the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme
listed in Appendix 1;
(ii) approves the budget adjustments required as part of the financial year end
close down procedure as detailed in Appendix 2
- Slippage of expenditure of projects in delivery from 21/22 to 22/23 - £29.1m
- Re-profiling of schemes not in delivery from 21/22 to 22/23 – £13.9m
- Accelerated expenditure of projects in delivery from 21/22 to 22/23 of £0.8m
- Overspends – net additions to the programme £3.1m
- Underspends - £6.6m
- Internal Adjustments (including reallocation of underspends) - £2.9m

Page 2 of 3

Meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 7.06.2022

(iii) approves the council entering into agreements to provide funding to 3rd
parties as identified in Appendix 3
6.4

Reasons for Decision

6.4.1

The proposed changes to the Capital programme will improve the services to the
people of Sheffield.

6.4.2

To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval
for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the capital programme
in line with latest information.

6.5

Alternatives Considered and Rejected

6.5.1

A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process
undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the
best options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the
constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue
Budget and the Capital Programme.

Page 3 of 3

